Form PTO-1595

09-03-2004





U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

n(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102829	1/88		
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
FLEET NATIONAL BANK F/K/A BANKBOSTON, N.A.	Name: ANACOMP, INC		
8-71-04	Internal Address: 15278 AVENUE OF SCIENCE		
,			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	4.70		
🖫 Assignment 🖳 Merger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address:		
— DELENGE OF GEGENERAL TAMEDEGE			
Other RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
	City: SAN DIEGO State: CA Zip: 92128		
Execution Date: 7/30/04	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
	cation, the execution date of the application is:		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) SEE ATTACHED		
	_		
	ached? 🛂 Yes 📮 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 93		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$3720.00		
Name: TONYA CHAPPLE	·		
Internal Address: C/O CSC	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8 Deposit account number		
Street Address: 80 STATE STREET	8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address.	2 6 2		
City: ALBANY State: NY Zip: 12207	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
OityOtale	<u> </u>		
	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document.	ntormation is true and correct and any attached copy		
TONYA CHAPPLE	M (M. DD _ 8/13/04		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
004 DRYRHE 000000P4 B217/92Total number of pages including cover			

09/02/

01 FC:8021

3720. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231



08-16-2004

REEL: 015711 FRAME: 0244

SCHEDULE A

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Palenta No.	logue) Barek		<u> </u>
			V. J.
D217192	04/14/70	Design for a microfiche viewer	Xidex
D320205	12/30/75	· · · · • -	09/30/87 [from
D238305	12/30/73	Design for computer output microfilmer	Datagraphix]
D243536	03/01/77	Design for a microfiche	Xidex
D243330	05/01///	file	Aldex
D240765	07/27/76	Design for holder for	
		microfiche carriers	
D247179	02/07/78	Design for a microfilm	Xidex
		reader/printer	
D247298	03/14/78	Microfilm reader or similar	Xidex
•		article	
D257535	11/18/80	Microfilm reader	Xidex
D260096	08/04/81	Microfilm reader	Xidex
D260323	08/25/81	Fiche pocket	Xidex
D264091	04/27/82	Desk drawer microfiche	09/30/87 [from
		reader	Datagraphix]
D267180	12/07/82	Microfilm reader	Xidex
D267251	12/14/82	Briefcase microfiche	09/30/87 [from
D0/7000	10/01/00	reader	Datagraphix]
D267328	12/21/82	Desk drawer microfiche	09/30/87 [from
4000402	00/15/07	reader	Datagraphix]
4008483	.02/15/77	Film Cassette	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
	•		
4009842	03/01/77	Self-adjusting reel	Micrographics] Xidex
4010478	03/01/77	Purging system for	06/10/87 [from
7010776	05/01///	diazotype film developer	Consolidated
		diazotypo inin do volopoi	Micrographics]
4019193	04/19/77	Developer apparatus	06/10/87 [from
	 · · ·		Consolidated
			Micrographics]
			5 1 1

CWT\NYLIB1\622681.1

4025177	05/24/77	Microfiche viewer	06/10/87 [from
,020,7,			Consolidated Micrographics]
4032815	06/28/77	Collimated beam electron	09/30/87
4032813		gun system for shaped beam cathode ray tube	[from Datagraphix]
4050799	09/27/77	Microform reader	Xidex
4052750	10/04/77	Flexible recording disk	Xidex
7032730	20,0 .,,,	with improved spindle mounting means	
4054378	10/18/77	Selector interlock for microfiche cartridge	Xidex
4068268	01/10/78	Method and apparatus for	Xidex
		writing servo-tracks on	
		rotating magnetic memory surfaces	
4076400	02/28/78	Microfilm transport with	Xidex
	00/01/00	automatic threading	06/10/97 [from
4080056	03/21/78	Optical device	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
			Micrographics]
4000000	03/21/78	Photosensitive diazofilm	06/10/87 [from
4080208	03/21/76	adapted to be readable but	Consolidated
		non-reproducible upon	Micrographics]
		processing	1,1101081
4084212	04/11/78	Corona charging unit for	Xidex
		microfiche reader/printer	•
4105312	08/08/78	Carriage mechanism for microfiche reader	Xidex
4106871	08/15/78	Contact printer holder	06/10/87 [from
			Consolidated
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Micrographics]
4107582	08/15/78	Character selector for a	09/30/87
		shaped beam cathode ray tube	[from Datagraphix]
4111537	09/05/78	Optical structure for Microfiche reader	Xidex
4122234	10/24/78	Article employing a heat hardenable liquid film	Xidex
		forming composition with	
		particles dispersed therein	
		and method for making	
		same	
4122475	12/24/78	Microfiche developer	06/10/87 [from
			Consolidated
			Micrographics]

4123699	10/31/78	Vertically scanning microfilm reader and	Xidex
4130352	12/19/78	printer Portable microfiche reader with foldup lens and mirror	Xidex
4141640	02/27/79	assembly Microfiche duplicator	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4148582	04/10/79	Programmable Microfiche Duplicator an Sorter Apparatus	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4156978	06/05/79	Microfiche carrier	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4157870	06/12/79	Exposure station	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4165160	08/21/79	Lamp assembly and power module for fanless microfiche reader	Xidex
4167310	09/11/7.9	Lamp assembly and power module for fanless microfiche reader	Xidex
416967.5	10/02/79	Microfiche duplicator	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4217039	08/12/80	Microfiche viewer with rotable base	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4242819	01/06/§1	Microfiche carrier assembly	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4247184	01/27/81	Magnetic indexing system for microfilm reader	Xidex
4257180	03/24/8.1	Microfiche viewer	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4264091	04/28/81	Anchorage system for restraint belt	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4268135 4283136	05/19/81 08/11/81	Image focusing apparatus Microfiche reader printer having multi-format capabilities	Xidex 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]

4287564	09/01/81	Method of correcting misalignment of	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
		microfiche frames	Micrographics]
4289396	09/15/81	Microfiche reader printer with interchangeable carriages	Xidex
4290734	09/22/81	Rigid disc handling device method	Xidex
4306007	12/15/81	Process of making and using fade-resistant diazo microfilm	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4320943	03/23/82	Carriage support arrangement for a microfiche reader	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4334742	06/15/82	Microfiche reader assemble and method	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4334743	06/15/82	Arrangement for use in a	09/30/87 [from
		microfiche reader and method	Datagraphix]
4337994	07/06/82	Linear beam apparatus	09/30/87 [from
		especially suitable for recording	Datagraphix]
433918ļ	07/13/82	Lens arrangements for microfiche reader	09/30/87 [from
		· · ·	Datagraphix]
4351592	09/28/92	assembly and method Collapsible microfiche	09/30/87 [from
		reader assemble especially	Datagraphix]
•		suitable for use in a desk drawer	Datagrapmin
4354603	10/19/82	Rigid magnetic disc	Xidex
4367518	01/04/83	Lens system for microfiche duplicators	
4370689	01/25/83	Flexible magnetic recording medium with	Xidex
4385587	05/31/83	improved reinforcement Apparatus for processing a flexible magnetic	Xidex
	_	recording medium	
4389117	06/21/83	Microfiche separator and transport apparatus	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4471009	09/11/84	Thermosetting film-	Micrographics] Xidex
		forming recording layer composition and method thereof	

4494840	01/22/85	Dual lens image rotation system	Xidex
4502598	03/05/85	Holder for magnetic disks	Xidex
4508808	04/25/85	Method of using diazotype photographic materials with pre-exposure	Xidex
4532564	07/30/85	Removable disk cartridge	Xidex
4550355	10/29/85	Removable disk cartridge with improved hub locking mechanism	Xidex
4555437	11/26/85	Transparent ink jet recording medium	Xidex
4559575	12/17/85	Removable disk cartridge with improved disk operations mechanism	Xidex
4605125	08/12/86	Miniature flexible magnetic disk assembly with motion limit stop	Xidex
4630427	12/23/86	Method and system for folding floppy disk envelopes	Xidex
4652961	03/24/87	Micro-floppy diskette with inner containment system	Xidex
4710691	12/01/87	Process and apparatus for characterizing and controlling a synchronous motor in microstepper mode	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4733519	03/29/88	Method and system for forming floppy disk envelopes	Xidex
4783685	11/08/88	Reader-printer	Xidex
4870435	09/26/89	Multiple lens image rotation system	Xidex
4975714	12/04/90	Focusing mechanism for line scan imaging	
4979051	12/18/90	Bimodal multi-track magnetic head	
5095320	03/10/92	Focusing mechanism for line scan imaging	
5113219	05/12/92	Pneumatic pressure pad for cyclical even application of pressure forces, particularly for contact duplication to microfiche	· .
5141374	08/18/92	Reader printer	

5148298	09/15/92	Disposable container for	
		dispensing of photographic	
		developing liquids	
5153625	10/06/92	Film canister to facilitate	
		diameter sensing	
5247323	09/21/93	Reloadable canister with	
*		replaceable film spool	
5304462	04/19/94	Composition for and	
		method of cleaning	
		continuous, non-	
	•	replenished film	
		developers and replenished	
		film developers	
5389992	02/14/95	Reloadable canister with	
		replaceable film spool	
5455874	10/03/95	Continuous-tone image	11/03/99 [from
•		compression	Litton Adesso
		•	Software]
5477343	12/19/95	Micrographic reader with	, ,
		digitized image	
5717583	02/10/98	Power converter control	
	*	apparatus for controlling	
		commutation of switching	
		devices under transient	
		conditions	
5809358	09/15/98	Reloadable canister with	
		replaceable film spool	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents ("Release") is dated as of July <u>30</u> 2004. Reference is hereby made to the Second Amended and Restated Patent Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Grant"), dated as of December 31, 2001 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Reel/Frame number 013240/0925, by and between Anacomp, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "Assignor") and Fleet National Bank f/k/a BankBoston, N.A., a national banking association (the "Assignee"), for itself and in its capacity as agent for the lending institutions (hereinafter, collectively, the "Banks") party to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2003, among the Assignor, the Assignee, and the Banks.

Assignee hereby notifies, acknowledges to and agrees with Assignor that the security interest granted by Assignor in the collateral set forth in the Grant (the "Patent Collateral") including, without limitation, in the Patents (as defined in the Grant) listed on the attached Schedule A, is terminated and released, and that Assignee hereby releases and forever discharges all of its right, title and interest of any kind or nature granted, assigned or conveyed pursuant to the Grant in the Patent Collateral.

Assignee hereby releases all of its liens, pledges, security interests, charges and other encumbrances of whatever nature (collectively, "Encumbrances") against Assignor created under the Grant.

Assignee hereby agrees, at the Assignor's sole cost and expense, to take such further actions and to execute and deliver such further documents as Assignor may reasonably request to effect and evidence this Release, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any filings, statements, amendments, recordations or other instruments required to maintain the applications or registrations of the Patent Collateral and record the chain of title accordingly with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, subject, in each case to Assignor's prior payment in full to Assignee of its costs and expenses (including reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel) incurred in connection therewith; provided, however, that Assignee shall not be required to take any action which the Assignee reasonably determines could expose Assignee to liability or which is contrary to applicable law.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

LA /1028275.e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK f/k/a BankBoston, N.A., as Agent

Title: Marging Director

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

LA /1028275.e

SCHEDULE A

D217192 O4/14/70 Design for a microfiche viewer					
D238305 12/30/75 Design for computer output microfilmer Datagraphix		श्लानश्रह			Language Date
D238305 12/30/75 Design for computer output microfilmer Datagraphix		D217102	04/14/70	Design for a migrafiche	Vidov
D238305 12/30/75 Design for computer output microfilmer Datagraphix	3	0217192	04/14/70		Aldex
D243536]	D238305	12/30/75	·· 	09/30/87 [from
D243536				•	-
D240765 O7/27/76 Design for holder for microfiche carriers	.]	D243536	03/01/77	-	
D247179 O2/07/78 Design for a microfilm Xidex reader/printer				file	
D247179]	D240765	07/27/76		• .
D247298 O3/14/78 Microfilm reader or similar Xidex	,	D0.47170	00/07/70		
D247298 03/14/78 Microfilm reader or similar Xidex article	,	D247179	02/07/78	_	Xidex
D257535	ן	D247298	03/14/78		Yidev
D257535 11/18/80 Microfilm reader Xidex D260096 08/04/81 Microfilm reader Xidex D260323 08/25/81 Fiche pocket Xidex D264091 04/27/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader 09/30/87 [from Datagraphix] D267180 12/07/82 Microfilm reader Xidex D267251 12/14/82 Briefcase microfiche op/30/87 [from Datagraphix] D267328 12/21/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader 09/30/87 [from Datagraphix] 4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated	-		03/11/10		Aluca
D260323 08/25/81 Fiche pocket Xidex D264091 04/27/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader 09/30/87 [from Datagraphix] D267180 12/07/82 Microfilm reader Xidex D267251 12/14/82 Briefcase microfiche reader 09/30/87 [from Datagraphix] D267328 12/21/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader 09/30/87 [from Datagraphix] 4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated	I	D257535	11/18/80		Xidex
D264091 O4/27/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader Datagraphix	I	D260096	08/04/81	· -	
Datagraphix Datagraphix	I	D260323	08/25/81	Fiche pocket	Xidex
D267180	I	D264091	04/27/82		09/30/87 [from
D267251 12/14/82 Briefcase microfiche reader Datagraphix D267328 12/21/82 Desk drawer microfiche 09/30/87 [from reader Datagraphix 4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Consolidated Micrographics 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Co	_	·			
D267328 12/21/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader Datagraphix] 4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]	_				
D267328 12/21/82 Desk drawer microfiche reader Datagraphix] 4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]	1	J267251	12/14/82	_	_
reader Datagraphix] 4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]	r	7767379	12/21/92		
4008483 02/15/77 Film Cassette 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated	1	J207326	12/21/02		•
Consolidated Micrographics] 4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated	4	4008483	02/15/77		
4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated		4000405	02/13/17	1 min Cassette	•
4009842 03/01/77 Self-adjusting reel Xidex 4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated					
4010478 03/01/77 Purging system for 06/10/87 [from diazotype film developer Consolidated Micrographics] 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated	4	1009842	03/01/77	Self-adjusting reel	
Micrographics Micrographics 4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated	4	4010478	03/01/77		06/10/87 [from
4019193 04/19/77 Developer apparatus 06/10/87 [from Consolidated				diazotype film developer	Consolidated
Consolidated		4010100	0.444.0	_	
	2	1 019193	04/19/77	Developer apparatus	•
Micrographics					
•			•		Micrographics

CWT\NYLIB1\622681.1

4025177	05/24/77	Microfiche viewer	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4022015	06/20/27	Callimated has a sleetness	09/30/87
4032815	06/28/77	Collimated beam electron gun system for shaped beam cathode ray tube	[from Datagraphix]
4050799	09/27/77	Microform reader	Xidex
4052750	10/04/77	Flexible recording disk with improved spindle mounting means	Xidex
4054378	10/18/77	Selector interlock for microfiche cartridge	Xidex
4068268	01/10/78	Method and apparatus for writing servo-tracks on rotating magnetic memory surfaces	Xidex
4076400	02/28/78	Microfilm transport with automatic threading	Xidex
4080056	03/21/78	Optical device	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4080208	03/21/78	Photosensitive diazofilm adapted to be readable but	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
		non-reproducible upon processing	Micrographics]
4084212	04/11/78	Corona charging unit for microfiche reader/printer	Xidex
4105312	08/08/78	Carriage mechanism for microfiche reader	Xidex
4106871	08/15/78	Contact printer holder	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4107582	08/15/78	Character selector for a shaped beam cathode ray tube	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4111537	09/05/78	Optical structure for Microfiche reader	Xidex
4122234	10/24/78	Article employing a heat hardenable liquid film forming composition with particles dispersed therein and method for making	Xidex
4122475	12/24/78	same Microfiche developer	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]

4123699	10/31/78	Vertically scanning microfilm reader and	Xidex
4130352	12/19/78	printer Portable microfiche reader with foldup lens and mirror	Xidex
4141640	02/27/79	assembly Microfiche duplicator	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4148582	04/10/79	Programmable Microfiche Duplicator an Sorter	Micrographics] 06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4156978	06/05/79	Apparatus Microfiche carrier	Micrographics] 06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4157870	06/12/79	Exposure station	Micrographics] 06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4165160	08/21/79	Lamp assembly and power module for fanless	Micrographics] Xidex
4167310	09/11/7.9	microfiche reader Lamp assembly and power module for fanless	Xidex
4169675	10/02/79	microfiche reader Microfiche duplicator	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4217039	08/12/80	Microfiche viewer with rotable base	Micrographics] 06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4242819	01/06/81	Microfiche carrier assembly	Micrographics] 06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4247184	01/27/81	Magnetic indexing system for microfilm reader	Micrographics] Xidex
4257180	03/24/8.1	Microfiche viewer	06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4264091	04/28/81	Anchorage system for restraint belt	Micrographics] 06/10/87 [from Consolidated
4268135 4283136	05/19/81 08/11/81	Image focusing apparatus Microfiche reader printer having multi-format capabilities	Micrographics] Xidex 06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]

4287564	09/01/81	Method of correcting misalignment of microfiche frames	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4289396	09/15/81	Microfiche reader printer with interchangeable carriages	Xidex
4290734	09/22/81	Rigid disc handling device method	Xidex
4306007	12/15/81	Process of making and using fade-resistant diazo microfilm	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4320943	03/23/82	Carriage support arrangement for a microfiche reader	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4334742	06/15/82	Microfiche reader assemble and method	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4334743	06/15/82	Arrangement for use in a microfiche reader and method	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4337994	07/06/82	Linear beam apparatus especially suitable for recording	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4339181	07/13/82	Lens arrangements for microfiche reader assembly and method	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4351592	09/28/92	Collapsible microfiche reader assemble especially suitable for use in a desk drawer	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4354603	10/19/82	Rigid magnetic disc stacker	Xidex
4367518	01/04/83	Lens system for microfiche duplicators	
4370689	01/25/83	Flexible magnetic recording medium with improved reinforcement	Xidex
4385587	05/31/83	Apparatus for processing a flexible magnetic recording medium	Xidex
4389117	06/21/83	Microfiche separator and transport apparatus	06/10/87 [from Consolidated Micrographics]
4471009	09/11/84	Thermosetting film- forming recording layer composition and method thereof	Xidex

4494840	01/22/85	Dual lens image rotation system	Xidex
4502598	03/05/85	Holder for magnetic disks	Xidex
4508808	04/25/85	Method of using diazotype photographic materials with pre-exposure	Xidex
4532564	07/30/85	Removable disk cartridge	Xidex
4550355	10/29/85	Removable disk cartridge with improved hub locking mechanism	Xidex
4555437	11/26/85	Transparent ink jet recording medium	Xidex
4559575	12/17/85	Removable disk cartridge with improved disk operations mechanism	Xidex
4605125	08/12/86	Miniature flexible magnetic disk assembly with motion limit stop	Xidex
4630427	12/23/86	Method and system for folding floppy disk envelopes	Xidex
4652961	03/24/87	Micro-floppy diskette with inner containment system	Xidex
4710691	12/01/87	Process and apparatus for characterizing and controlling a synchronous motor in microstepper mode	09/30/87 [from Datagraphix]
4733519	03/29/88	Method and system for forming floppy disk envelopes	Xidex
4783685	11/08/88	Reader-printer	Xidex
4870435	09/26/89	Multiple lens image rotation system	Xidex
4975714	12/04/90	Focusing mechanism for line scan imaging	
4979051	12/18/90	Bimodal multi-track magnetic head	
5095320	03/10/92	Focusing mechanism for line scan imaging	
5113219	05/12/92	Pneumatic pressure pad for cyclical even application of pressure forces, particularly for contact duplication to microfiche	
5141374	08/18/92	Reader printer	

5148298	09/15/92	Disposable container for	
		dispensing of photographic	
		developing liquids	
5153625	10/06/92	Film canister to facilitate	
		diameter sensing	
5247323	09/21/93	Reloadable canister with	•
		replaceable film spool	
5304462	04/19/94	Composition for and	
		method of cleaning	
		continuous, non-	
		replenished film	
		developers and replenished	
		film developers	
5389992	02/14/95	Reloadable canister with	
		replaceable film spool	
5455874	10/03/95	Continuous-tone image	11/03/99 [from
		compression	Litton Adesso
			Software]
5477343	12/19/95	Micrographic reader with	
		digitized image	
5717583	02/10/98	Power converter control	
		apparatus for controlling	
		commutation of switching	
		devices under transient	
		conditions	
5809358	09/15/98	Reloadable canister with	
		replaceable film spool	

RECORDED: 08/31/2004